IN THE UNITED STATSS DISTHICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF ORLAHOYA

William F. TucKer, Adminlstrator
with Will annexed of the btatate
of Harry L. Pivzgerald, 5r., Decaased,

Vise
The Yexaco {ompany, & corporatlon.

No. i&éllﬁpivﬁ ED

ORDEZA OVERRULING PLAINTIFF'S XOTION . =~ 1363
e FOB _KEW TRIAL -
T™OBLE C. HOOD

Cl -3 y - B ,
Upon congidering the plaintiff's Motlon for New Trial Blaprice ¢

brief filedzherewith, ths Court finds that said Motion should ve
denled.
17T 1S, UHEREFORE, ORDERED that the Notlon for New Trial filed

herein by the pleintiff is hereby overruled,

Dated, this 9f day of _%_@o«y/' s 15063,
P ., iy v —
O\ 7t %

Fred Daughe
United States Dilstrict Judps




POVHE RNETEL R ol 0T s

Eoel CTHE SEFETHO S BLETIRIOD o0 RGN

PEFELINERS BAaL WG, T80,

TUlad, OHLAMRIS: UNITHE ApbOGLATL
OF JATRMEEMEN Alt) ABFRIMIICES OF Tii
PLUMBING ARG PUFE FLITTING LEGHIRY
G THE UNTTED SUATES ANU CARAGA,

s

#Fladwar i
W Civil Ne. 453

VAU & TAYIAR CORSTRCT BeB:
CIMPANY, IND.,

Tt Mg Yt Sl Ropt® St BT e Twad et et et %

s fonsimit .

JUDCE byt

L R

This matter came ob Sor Searisg oo this = day eof

Adreih, 1963 before e, the undersigaed Mietrict Judge. The eouplelosse

being reprosented by Willism k. Cowers of e £lmm ol Dyew, Towers,
wrd Goteher #nd the defendant by Say L. Suliiwan, of the floe ol
weYenie and fuliiven, owe of its actomieys i wecowd. Tha Court hes
tully considered the ploadings herein Jiled by e vespectilee partles
s har hears the evidense offored by opchi. Selug fully sdvisod ie
the promisas, the Court mekes the followisng {indings of faet, con-

Sluslans 5f Low xsd smbare lte ovdaer,

EINRINGE
i. The Seiendaat wab properly served with swmasns wnd has estered
it appearsnce in thils wmetrer and venue lies in this Dlstyiet,
The uourt has juvisdietion of the lesuns presented by the pleadings
and of the watters af lssuve by vivtwe & Title 29, U.E.0.A. Sec. 183,

somatitet rofsrred G0 s# Section 301 of Doe weboy Masegesents delations



el 88 wnll s by owirtoe on the Oselsusiory Sadgmoent cot, Yitle 28,
Vadewade, beetion 2201 and thewe is e setual justiciable aoubroversy
between The pevties heveio,  Lach ol Lae sarties woserve bhe right to

o 7} R

avadl fteelf of the provigions of Title 25, secticn 202 U.5,C.4.

3, By virtue ol the statements anc evidsnee submitted by the paxiios
te the Court, each oF the parties walves any vight or claim for wonaey
dampgoes against che othay sueh claime being wore fully set forth in

their respactive Conplaint and Crose-Clafn herein filed.

4, ‘That u. b, Veughn, President of Defendant corperation, on oy

aboue Oakobur &, 1961 axecuted the letcer eutitled 'dcceptance of
Apvesment ' attached to Plainclff's Jowpladnt merked HExbibic "BV,

Hy sxecution of sald letuver the lefenderi corpovation and the
Complainant Union are eacu buund by the contract sttached to Complainsat's
Complaint marked Exhibic “A”. It is wcewstood that sach of the parties
as provided in sald contract, ressrves the wight te challenpe and
question whiather or not sy work now pelng parfomed or conteuplatad

Lo be performed in the future comes within the coverapge of sald

contract as provided for under the tarms ol Pevagraph I, sub-divisions
f4) through (£) both inclusive., The peities enveouaced in open Lourt
thay have suendsd and supplemented Article XII of eaid contract marked

fabibit "A" and each will comply with ssid Article as awended,

COMGLUSTONS OF LAY

Tols Court hes veoue of ithe setion hewvein {iled. By rwasom
i the issues vaised in the pleadings, tile Geourt, under The Statutes
above eited bhas jurisdiction of the lssuag botween the pearties and a
justicleble controversy existcs.

i. Theve exists bhetween the parties beveln su actual justielable

wontroversy and by viroue of the above citmd sStatutes, thiis Court




was jurisdiction no fry the Lepuss aubmiilast,

e fme clabuy of vha respescuive parbties rov the recovery of money

detayes &8 againegt the other ls sev aside and Usmissed,

F. The contract attached to Che Conpleiloet marked tuhibit V4" is
waiing on both of the parties berelv subject o the right of eagch
o challenps and guestion whether or wot any work new being performed
o it the future conbemplated toe be performed by the Defendant comes
withiln the coverage of said vootraect as provided oy the termee of

Pavagcapin 1, sub-dlvisions (A} through (5} beofh inclusive.

»,  Should any digpute arise between the partize in the future, each
will comply with Artiele XIT of Exbibit 4" sutitled "'Procadure for
settlement of (rievances and Disputes , as the smne has besn geended
by e partias herein under date of Maxch 1, %63,

intered this I day of HMareh, 1243,

i

C/f‘/{i%:»/ P s T ey
JUDGE OF THE DISTRICY COURT

APPROVED AR TO FORBM:

YRR, POWERS, AND GOTGHER

@y

i
k%]

&»iliidﬁ K. l?éwrd

ATLO ey Por Flafai il

MeLAUES ANG SULLLYAN
R P o ;" o
BY_ g/ L o f A ilin gy e
Roy 1. Hudlivan
/"/

.': .;’ L
»’\.{f‘ﬁ' s i A s g

Tom Hievonymouy

Attorneyy for Defendant

e o —— L e mr sy e S



Judgment on Motlon
UNTTED ATATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (Cption)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 4335

VE.
Tracts Nos. A-117-1

)
)
)
)
)
)
1,334.58 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ; £-117-2
Situate in Tulse (ounty, Oklahoma and A-11T7E=
J. 0. Alexander, et 8l, and Unknown ) b
owners, ) :
)
)

Defendante.

JUDGMENWT ST Y

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motigﬁlﬁf ’
plaintiff for & judgment on the optior: granted by certain defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army on behalf of the
United States of fmeyica, plaintiff herein, and for & judgment upon stipula-
tions entered into by other defendants and the plaintiff, which stipulations
are tendered nerewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that prior tc the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendants Cora B. McKee and James R.
McKee entered into & contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the
purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the piain-
tiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army, wherein it was agreed
that the smount of $2,400.00, inclusive of interest, would be awerded as just
compensation for the taking of the eéstates to be condemned in Tracts Nos. A-11T
A~11T7=1, A-117-2, and A-11T7E as such estates sand sald tracts are desecribved in
the complaint and declaretion of teking heretofore filed in thie cause.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Gecrge Campbell, Floyd Ashby, D.
Howard Cramer and A. A, Howe defendsnts herein, have, by the stipulations ebove
referred to, sgreed that: the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of their leessee interests in the oil, ges and other minerals in the
estates in Trects Noe. A-117-2 and A-11TE, as set forth and described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, 1s the
total sum of $168.12, inclusive of interest. The Court also finds thet Cors B.
McKee snd James R, McKee have refunded the sum of $20.00 due to an overpayment,
end that the net amcunt paysble by the plaintiff to Cors B. McKee and James R.
McKee, pursusnt to the terms and conditicns of the option contract, is the net

sum of $2,380.00, vwhich has heretofore been disbursed. Thet there is & balence

e et e it — 1o



of $20.00 and that a deficiency of $i#8.12 will be required to completely com-
pensate the lessee interests mentioned avove.

The Court further finds thet the above-nawed defendants were the sole
ownere of the sbove-caphioned tracte on the date of taking; that they are en-
titled to the entire award therefor; that the contract &nd agreement is & valid
one; thet the stipulations referred to are lawful and binding on &ll parties.

The Court further finds that service of procesa has been perfected,
elther personally or by publiecation of notice, on &ll parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracts and thet a copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served on all partles meking an appearance and demanding
notice of all) proceedings.

IT I8, THEKEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEFED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
complaint and declarestion of taking in gnd to the lands hereinabove referred to,
ae said tracts are described therein, is hereby conflrmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Trects Nos. A=117-1, A~117-2 and A-117E is the sum of $2,54B.12, inclusive of
interest, of whick amount the sum of $2,380.00 hes been disbursed by previcus
order of this Court, there remaining upon deposit the sum of $20.0C, requiring
a deficiency of $148.12 to be deposited by the plaintiff,

(C) The plsintiff shall forthwith depsoit into the regristry of this
Court the defleiency in the smount of $148.12, without interest.

(D) Upen receipt of this defieciency the Clerk of the Court is hereby
directed and authcrized to draw checks in the following emounts mede payable to
the following peyees and to causeé payment to be made:

Tie He CFAMEL«csevaasssssasssasreare$L12.50
Pu Be HOWE.saornrassarnnsansonsrsres $5.62
FLOY3 o ABHDYervrsesiornvssessnnass $25.00
George CAmPbEll...iavesvasssasansess $25,00

TOTAL §168.12

N s
73 o ;
Entered this ya day of /?Jﬂnfgjt” 1963.

ALLEN E. BARRC
JUDGE, Un Lted States Dibtrict Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR

. R. THIXICN, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




e e et ek e e e . . e s e e o v ool b b Sabemngi stk A+ 8 -t e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERI DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4873
)
VE. ) Tracts Nos.: W-2308
) Ww-2311
261.61 Acres of land, More or Less, ) riieg f .
Situate in Nowata Zounty, Oklahoma, ) et gv K E;}
and Earnest Brannaa, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, )
) Pelhit - ynn
Defendents. ) - b .
J UDGMENT NOBLE ¢ rr&} "
Hlerk, U, 8 Pagpeis oo
l- n

NOW, on this _ fZZt day of March, 1963, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on a stipulaticn agreeing upon Just compensation, and the Court,
after having exemined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finis:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the zaption above, as such estates and tracts ave described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject metter of
thig action.

b

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civii Fro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tracts.

S

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of Americs the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on March 3, 1960, the United States of America filed its
Declaration of Taking of such described properity, and title to the described
estates in such vroperty should be vested in the United States of America as

of the date of filing the Declaraticn of Taking.



£.

On filirg of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Regisiry of this Court, as estimated campensation for the taking of
certain estetes ir subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit has been ¢isbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7-

On the ¢(ate of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subjsct tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in pere-
graph 12 below. Such named defendmnts are the only persons asserting any
interest in tae estates taken in such tracts, all other personsg having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed hereir, a Stipulation As To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed “hat just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

g,

4 deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation, end the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit o the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12
below.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the trects namwed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described 1n the Complsint and Declarstion of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent ¢f the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declerstion of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declar-
ation of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested

in such estates are forever barred from ssserting any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERTD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwner: of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose nemes appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to
just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested
in the parties sc namwed.

iz2.

It Is Farther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
AB To Just Compensatior, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein Tixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the egtates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOH, W-2308 AND W-2311

Owners of both tracts:

Harcld Aymer - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = = = = 1/6
(This defendant is now deceassed and Funice J.
Aymer, as edministratrix, is entitled to re-
celve the cempensation for this intervest.)

Muriel Aymer McClintock - - - = = = = = = - = = = ¢ = = » 1/6

Glenn Aymer - - = - = = & = = = = - = = = = = & - . - == /6
(This dcfendant is incompetent, and R. N.
Aymer, as his guardian, is entitled to
receive the compensation for this interest.)

Re No AYMEF = = = = = = = = = = = % == m e o - - e - - 1/6
Esther Aymer Gainer - = - = = = = = = = « = = = = = - - « 1/5
Edith Nell Caldwell - = = = = = = = = « = = = = = = « - - 1/6

Avards of Jjust compensation:

For Tract No. W-2308 - - - « - - $400.00
For Tract No. W-231L ~ « = = = = = = = « = - = $400.00
Total Award = = = = = = « 4 = = = 0 = o = . = o= o - $800.00

Deposited as estineted compensation:

For Tract No. W-2308 - -~ - - - - $350.00

For Tract No. W-2311 =« = = = = = = = =« = = = - $350.00
Disbursed to owners for beth tracts = = = = = = = -~ - « = « o v = $700.00
Balance due to OWHEIS = - = = = = = = = = = v = = = = =~ = = = = $100.00

Deposit deficiency:

As to Tract No, W-2308 - - - - - $50.00
As to Tract Ho. We23ll = = = = = ¢ = = = = = = $50.00

It Is Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall

deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action the total depoeit



deficiency for the subject tracts in the sum of $100.00, and such sum
shall be allocated and placed in the depcsits for the respective tracts
in the amounts of the dsposit deficiencies for such tracts as shown in
paragraph 12 above.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the sumes on
deposit for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

To Bunlce J. Aymer, administratrix of the

ostate of Harold Aymer, deceased - = =~ - = $16.67
To Muriel Aymer MeClintock -~ - = « « = =~ = - - - $16.67
To R. N, Aymer, guerdian of Glenn

hymer, an incompetent - - - - - - = = - - - $16.67
To R. H. Aymer = = = = = = = = = = « = = = = - = $16.67
To Esther Aymer Gainer = - = « = « = ~ - = = « = $16.66
To Bdith Nell Caldwell - = = = = = = = = = - = — = $16.66

ALLEN Z. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

:

agit? v e £
Jﬁ:ﬂﬁmﬁ S A e

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5000

vs. Tract Ho. 56116

493.75 Acres of Land, More or Less, (Lessor Interest Only)
Situate in Rogers end Nowata Counties,
Oklahoma, and Ivoy Byrd, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Pefendants.

ToAn s

foRT

o
T

J UDGMWENT

PICYHRT B oo .
1. ;f_:ig;-li}}%%; {;xstiié?r "

NOW, on this _[@f day of Merch, 1963, tais matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on a stipulaticon sgreeing upoa just compensation, end the Court,
after having exeminred the files in this action snd being edvised ©y counsel
for plaintiff, firds:

2.

Thisz judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estate
condemned in Tract No. 5611-6, as such estate and tract are descrived in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

.

Service of Process has been perfected elther personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendent in this cause who sare interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acte of Congress set out in peragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the Urited 3tates of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn Tor public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on August 19, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declara-
tion of Teking of such described property, and title to the described estate
in such preoperty ehould be vested in the United States of America &s of the
date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




6.

On filinz of the Declaration of Taking, thers was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of &
certain estate in the subject tract, & certein sum of money, and none of this
deposit has been disbursed, as et out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

Or the date of teking in this sction, the owners of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract were the defendants whose
names are shown in paragraph 12 below. Such named defendanis are the only
persons agserting any interest in the lessor interest in the estete taken in
such tract, all other perscns having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such
nemed defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation for the lessor
interest in the estate =sken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest in the estate taken in the sub~-
jeet tract and the United Stetes of America have executed and filed herein
a Stipulaticon As To Just Compensaticn whereln they have agreed that just
compensation for the lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amount ehown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such stip-
ulation should be approved.

a.

A deficiency exists between the amcunt deposited as estimated
compensetion for eubjeet tract and the emount fixed by the Stipulstion As To
Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power, and authority to conéemn for public
use the tract named in peregreph 2 herein, as such tract is perticulerly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed hereln; and such
tract, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estate described and for
the uses and purpcses described in such Declaration of Taking, is condenmed
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such Declaration of Taking, and sll defendants herein and all other

persons interested in such lessor interest are forever barred from asserting

any claim thereto.

v eommarat ko b AR S . O



11.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein in
subject tract were the defendants whose names appear below in paregraph 12,
and the right to jist compensation for the lesgor interest in the estate
teken herein in this treet is vested in the parties so named.

l2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulsticn
As To Just Compensation, menticned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum thereln fixcd is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows;:

TIACT §O, 5611-6

owners of lessor interest:

Delicres Rozzell - = = « = - » = = = = = « = = = « 1/3
Marcus Dale = =~ = = = = = = = = = = = = © = - - = /3
Carlie Ethel Dale - = = = = = = « = = = = = & = = 1/3

Award of just compensation
for lessor irterest,

pursuant to etipulation = - - - = - - $3,595.00 $3,595.00
Deposited as estinated compensation
for lessor irterest - = = = = = = = = - = = = = - & = =~ $3,525,00
Disbursed to Owners - - - = = - = = = = - - None
Balance due to OWHETS = = = = = = = ~ -« $3,595.00
Deposit deficiency = = = = = = « = = = = =« « = = - = = - - == $70.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, AD.uUGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of
$70,00. The Olerk of this Court then shall disburse from the depgeit for

the subject tract certain sume as follows:

Pc Delores Rozzell - - -~ — = = = = »~ - = $1,198.3%
To Marcus Dale - = = = = = = = =« = = = = $1,198.33
fo Carlie Fthel Dale « =~ = = = = = « = = = $1,198.33

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

(WM e)ﬁ{ c./ffz;' 7*{:3&)

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

e ——t—— e AV — - | pos



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

United States of Americs,

Flaintiff, Civil No. 5123

Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawvnee
Counties, Oklehoms, snd Nera Hall

%

)
V8. i p
46,54 Seres of Lend, More or Less, ; Tract No. 3039
Green, et al, and Unknown Owners, i

Defendants.

JUDGMENT 0N STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by end between the plaintiff and the defendsnte therein named,
which atipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet pleintiff and Patience McNulty and Dale Archer
McNulty, defendarts herein, have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed
that the just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate in Tract Fo. 3039, as set forth snd described in the Complaint and De-
claration of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse, is the total sum of
$134.23 for their interests, inclueive of interest., The Court has Jurisdica-
tion of the parties and the subject matter of this action, Service of process
has been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, es prescribed
by Rule T1A of the Federal Rulee of Civil Procedure, on all parties defepdant
having compensable interests in the subject tract. The Court further finds
thet the sbove-nemed dafendants were the sole owners of epn undivided
23,021/147,640 irterest in the ceptioned tract on the date of tsking, and they
are entitled to e pertial award therefor.

IT IS, THEREPORE, BY THE COURT QRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Tne vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in &nd to the land hereinabove referred
to, &5 seld trmct is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of an updivided 23,021,/147,640 interest in Tract No. 3039 is the sum of $134.23,
inclusive of interest;

{C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounte herein-

after set forth, payable {o the order of the fpllowing named payees and to

e b 1Skl ke A T AT~



mall the checks .o said payees st the following addresses:
Patiente MeNulbty. esrssvsrassisasssssianansnienns $123.50
Dale Archer MeNUlLY.issessressionscannsnrnonassres $10.73

¢/o Curtis P. Harris
Attorney at Law
5175 Leonhardt Building
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

&

Enterec this [ o day of PRI R , 1963.

‘1EN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United States Distriet Court
AFPROVED:

ROBERT P. &7

RCBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUKT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT CF CKLAHOMA

United States of dAmerica, %

Flaintiff, Civil Ne. 5123
vs.
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee

Counties, Oklahoma, and Nora Hall

)
46,54 Acres of land, Mcre or less, i Tract Ne. 3039
Green, et al, and Unkncwn Owners, g

Defendants. )} ‘ L _KG il

JUDGMENT CN MOTION

On thie day this ceuse comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for & Judgment on the option granted by the defendants and eccepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of Americs and the defendante Bessie M. Johnson, Mildred M.
Adame, Eugene . Mullendore, Robert Lee Lunsford, Lillian Lunsford Brewer
entered into & contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the pur-
chase of land granted by seid defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaln-
+iff by the Corpe of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it wae agreed
that the amount of $900.00, inclusive of intereat, would be awarded as just
compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned in Tract Ho. 3039 as
such estste end said tract are described in the complaint end declarstion of
taking heretofore filed in this cause,

The Court further finds that the above-nsmed defendants were the sole
owners of an undivided 124,619/147,640 interest in the above-capiloned tract
on the date of taking; that they ere entitled to psrt of the award therefor;
and that the contract end agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds thaet service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, on ail perties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and thet & copy of & motion for Jjudg-
ment has been served on s8ll parties making an appearance and demanding notlce
of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
complaint and declaration of taking in and to the lend hereinsbove referred to,

as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

e r— - —— L 5 1 e~ i e - 5 . - . v



(B) Tre just compensetion tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No, 303¢ is the sum of $900.00, inclusive of interest, of which sum

these defendants intercsts have heretofore been disbursed by order of this

Court.
- -
Entered this / - this day /747 ¢ = 4. 1963.
JUTGE, U TTeT St s AR ot
APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE
ROBERT F.

Assistant U. 5. Attorney



UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judg't on Motion
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF AMERICA {option)

Iinited States of America, )
Plaintiff, g Civil No. 5126
V8.
) Tract(s) No(x) 1378 ;.
21..30 Aecres of Land, More or less, § R ol
Situate in Pewnee County, Gklehome T
snd H. B. Hawley, et sl and Unknown i

owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

Con this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for & judgment on the optionkk) grernted bty the defendant{s) and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United Stetes ol Americe, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of Americs and the defendent(s)
Joe M. Fuchs, et ux

entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) option(m) for the
purchese of land granted by said defendant(s) and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the {orps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $ 30.00 ’
inclusive of inferest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estatefm! to be condemned in Tractfag Nofx} 1373

as such estate{u) and said tract(x) are described in the complaint and declara-
tion of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

Tae Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s) femewx)(were)
the sole cwner(s) of the above-captioned tractém) on the date of teking; that
dsack {they) f{dack (are} entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the
centract and agreement is a valid cne.

The Court furtkher finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compenseble interests in the subject tract{m) and that a copy of a moticn for
judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demsnding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THERSFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth in
the complaint ard declaration of taking in and to the landfg) hereinabove re-
ferred to, ae seid tractfm) (is) (smexk deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

The just compensstion to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of Tract( No(ag) 1378

is the sl of $ 30 G0 ’ inclusive of interest;

{c} 7The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized snd directed to draw
@ check on the funis in the Registry of this Couwrt in the smount herelnmlter set
forth, paysble to the order of the follewving named payees:
Joe M. I-‘uchs nndmla Je FuChBcesasenescscsansese$I0O0

Entered this | day of ’/ P l-*,:f::.. 196 3 .

\V I.\\}\\,":‘,x"i\ L ! MR I
APPROVED: vUDGE United §‘catés District Court

HORERT P. SANTEE
Assistent United Steles Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,
Civil Mo, 5126
Plaintiff,
Tracts Nos. 1046, 1077, 1075,

VE. 1079, 1093: 109]"‘:

et R e o et S e St Y Y e e

1095 and 096
21.30 Acres of Land, More or Less, V e
Situste in Pawnee County, Oklahoma S Ty
and H. B. Hawliey, et al, and Unknown )
Qwners,
Defendants.
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION ARD QRDER CF DISTRIBUTION - . Co s o

Iy

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipﬁiéﬁidﬁ‘s
entered intc by and between the plaintiff and the defendant therein nsmed, which
stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Ive Mase Lamb, defendant herein, has,
by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be
paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates in Tracts Nos. 1046, 1077,
1078, 1079, 1093, 1004, 1095 and 1096, as set forth and described in the Com-
plaint and Declsration of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse, is the total
gum of $120.00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited into the
registry of this Court as estimeted just compensation for said tracts upon the
filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the
parties end the subject matter of this action. BService of process has been per-
fected either personelly or by publicatiocn of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tracts. The Court further finds that the above-
named defendart was the scle owner of the captioned tracts on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT 15,. THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Taking in and tc the lands hereinabove refer-
red to, as said tracts are described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compenseticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Wos. 103, 1077, 1078, 1079, 1093, 1094, 1095 and 1096, is the sum of
$120.00, inclusive of interest; and the 1960 ad velorem taxes on Traet No. 1077

are outstending in the amount of $1.10;

f



(C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby sutherized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, psysble to the crder of the foliowing named payees and to maill
the checks to said payees at the following eddresses:

IvE MBE LAMDaesssereeecssronsnansserss $5118.90
2080 East 5th Street

Stockton, Cslifornia

County TreasuUIer. coiesasesassansasases $1.10
Fawnee County

Fawnee, Oklahome

Eutered this ,' 2l day of Wﬂf/ - 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

ROBERT P SANTEE
FORERT F. GANTEE

Agssigtant U. 5. Attorney




Def. Jdgm't
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE vith res.
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA of imps.

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5219

vE.
Tracts Nos. 2928
L82.5k Acres of Land, More or Less, 29288
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pswnee -
Counties, end H. J. Yarbrough, et al,

and Unknown Owners,

i

et et e el el e N S e gt et

Defendants,

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION

On this day this cause ccmes on for consider&tiéﬁ oﬁ £b§qui§uiat%on
entered inte by the plaintiff and the defendants therein named, which stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Jerry Veughn and Vernell Vaughn,
defendants herein, have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the
Just compensation ‘to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates in
Tracts Nos. 2928 and 2928E, as set forth and described in the Complaint and De-
cleration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of
$18,100.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $15,300.00, was deposited into
the regietry of th.s Court as estimated Jjust compensation for said tracts upon
the f1ling of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdietion of
the parties and the subject matter of this action. OService of process has been
perfected either perscnally or by publicationr of notice, as prescribed by Rule
TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having com-
pensable interestis in the subject tracts.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declepration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
a5 seid tracts are described therein, is hereby confirwmed;

(B) The just compensation tc be paid by the pleintiff for the itaking
of Tracts Nos. 202€ and 2928F, is the sum of $18,100.00, inclusive of interest,
and the reservation by the above-named defendants of the right to remove on or
vefore March 1, 1963, the improvements loceted thereon, having a totel sslvage
value of $600.00 to be deducted from the totel award, the net smount payable by

the plaintiff being $17,500.00.

e AR SRS 7 B R



2 e g i o=

{¢) The plaintiff. shall forthwith deposit into the reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $2,200.00, without interest.

(D) Upon receipt of this deficiency of $2,20C.00 the Clerk of the
Court is hereby directed snd authorized to draw & check in the amount of
$17,500.00 made payable fto Jerry Veughn and Verpell Vaughn, and to cause payment
to be made.

oher

x|
Entered this / ' day of Marech, 1963.

oo oM £ BARRDY:
JUDGE, United States Disirict Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, -

W, R. THIXION, JR.
Agsistant U. S. Attorney




R

Deficiency Judgmewn
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE tlithout Res of Imps
ORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA -

United States of America,

Plaintiff, } RO S /
va. 3 Civil Ne. 5219 -
L&2,5% heres of Land, More or Less, %

Situste in Creek, Usage &nd Favmee

Counties, Oklehonms and H. J. Yarbrough, ! Tract(s) Ho(s). 3:33

et el and Unkunowrn Owners, ; Rag%-ﬁ
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulationéar)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, vhich
stipulationfse) (apex}(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the plaintiff and Glerence .. Kelso and Murphy V.

Kelso and their sttorney Charles S. Woodson
, defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation{&) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(e) No(s).
k233, L2338, 4233E-2 , as set Torth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the {total) sum of $ 4,875.00 , inclusive of interest.
The sum of $M4,075.00 ; was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated juet compensation for seid tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estete(s) set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Taling in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) (are)(ix) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{s) Fo{s). 4233, ¥233E, 4R3iE-2 , is the sum of
$4,675.00 , inclusive of interest; and

. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of this
Court the deficieicy irn the emount of $800,00 , without interest.
Upon receipt of tae last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw {(a) checkfs) on the funds in the Reglstry of
this Court in the smourt({g) hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following nared payee(s):

Clarence 1. Kelse and
M.l:l'phy V- Kelﬂﬂ--n----oqo--.oc-oo-oc%,BTE-co

o
Entered this , © day of March 196 3,

£LLEN E. BARRC .
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

W. R. THIXTON, I,

W. R. TEIXTON, JE,
Assistant United 3tates Attorney

Tt



Partial Judg't on
URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  Motion (Option)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5352

V5.

)
)
)
418,73 Acreés of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 4001
Situate in Pavnee, Osage and Creek ) -
Counties, Oklahowma and I'. Jerome ) d
MceNulty, et s), and Unknown Owners, }

)

)

Defendants.

PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this 3ay this cause comes on for conslderation ohdtﬁé;ﬁéfiggiéfx_kﬁ'
plaintiff for a Julgment on the option granted by the defendants and accepted -
by the Corps cf Engineers, Depurtment of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of Americe, pleirtiff herein,

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of Americe and the defendants Bessie M, Johnson, Mildred M.
Adsms, and Eugene . Mullendore entered into a contract and egreement, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of lend granted by said defendants and
gecepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of
the Army, whersin it waes agreed that the amournt of $3,850.00, inclusive of in-
terest, would be avarded as Just compensation for the taking of the estate to
be condemned in Trect No. 4001 as such estate end ssid tract are described in
the complaint and ceclaration of teking heretofore filed in this cause,

The Court further finds that the above-named defendents were the
owners of the follcwing fractional interests on the date of taking and &as such

entitied to receive that porticn of the total award set forth next to each ina

terest, all as folleows:

Cwner Interest Amount
Beseie M. Johnson 22,533/73,820 $1,175.19
Mildred M. Adams 22,281/73,620 $1,152.04
Eugene €. Mullendore 6,985 /73,820 $ 364,29
$3,701.52

The Court elsc finds that these owners are entitled to recrive that part cf the
total award as set forth above; and that the contract and egreenment is & valid
one,

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publicetion of notice, on all parties defendant having

compensable interests in the subject tract and that = copy of a motion for

.~ S o o e e — o -



Judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, “HEREFCRE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Tne vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
complaint and declaraticn of taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is éescribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the interests as set forth above, in Tract No. 4OOL is the total sum of
$2,701.52, inclusive of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by
order of this Court.

Entered this K day of March, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARRCY
JUDGE, United States District Court

APFROVED;

R THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney




L THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THA
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Mary Grace Baagh, cte,
VE, Civil Ho. 5533
Yellow Tronseis Frelght Lines, Inc,,

a corporation, and Hepman V.
Wiclman

JUDGMENT

Thiz ackion came on for hearing before the court and a
jury, the Honorable Allen E, Barrow presiding, and the ilssues
having been duly tried, and the jury on March 5, 1963, having
rendered a verdict for the plaintiff to recover of the defendant
damages in the amount of Forty-One Thousand, Five Hundped

($41,500.00) Dolliars,

IT 15 OFDERED AND ADJUDGED thsat the plaintiff, Mary Grace
Baugh, recover of the defendants Yellow Transit Freight Lines,
Ine., a corporation and Herman V. Wiclonan, the sum of Forty-One
Thousand, Five Hundred {$41,500.00) Dollars, with interest
thereon at the rate of 6% pre annum from the date hereof until

paid, and her cost of action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 5th day of March, 1963,

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

By

Deputy



Lod O LA ED VRRTES

MORTHERN CIST
CALVIE nudiVion
Poednoatt,

Vo

Pl h e ey
ARG AS TRELAE

OMPANY corpor

MLGLOURL -«
RAILROAD O

b L
P
e,

deloninnt .

J U

1 N O LIS Py

oGl bt noral o Frod
Lowizes bavidine been duly oy

penderod e rdict

I I8 OLDRRID AND A

At tha o the o2liion i

Lhat ths delendunt. Misscu

recover ol Loe piainulflf,

Sehlon.

Dticed Tuiea, Ok1

21

e i+ <

DISTRICT

COURY POR THE

RICT OF OLLAHOMA

)
)
g CIVIL NO.
§
J

oy il
I SN
1063

Lt Mo

rjx

Dea e Ll B

T

Do berod

e

L

Dewghers, presiding  snd the

led snd whe jury op Murel o,

for the delendint,

DJUDGED

nnt Lhe pleintit? wake

2 dismir TN RNnE werile, noad

ri-Kenson Texng Rellrouwd Company .

1vg coets of

Calvin HousiLorn.,

afioie . bndis oih dey of Mspch.

ROBIE ¢, HOOD, CLERK
7

Tem

i . b



e
s

HE HORTHERSN

IN THE UNTIKL STATES ISTRICT
SIS TRITT G o

FTIIFL COX,
Hlaintiff,

-¥5-

WOOLF BROS,, INC,, ot al,

Nt N e Mt N Sesh St et

Datendants.

B

ORDER QF DISMISSA L

Upen metion of plaintiif, showing thiz cause has baen corapromised as to
the Defendant:, X-arl and Treida Pbenstein, this cause js nereby dismissed with

prejudice as to the said I :fendants,

P!fé&a«, _6 /Q?W

JUDGE

[P

/; } T ; v - - .

. i PN PP

UK/ Db & o / fo

7 Attorney for Plaintiff

-

p : ) 7 P
e

Attorney for Defemi!éits.
Ebensteins

OK

e B . e B e —————— e ———————— . =



UHITED STATES PISCRICT COUSL FoR TH
Oy DXBTRICY OF UKLAHIL

Omear K. feitom, ;

Plaintifs, g

!

vs. 3 Ciavit Action No. S%kk
Anthony &. Celebrezze, Secretary
of Health, Sducetion and Welfare, el 5,

Defendant..

0 % N & K

T — S ———_ A LA e e

U this ;/‘_‘i_.-_\dai‘s’ of Mrch, 1953, the motlon of the United States
of' fmerics to rummni this ection to the Secreiery of llealth, Tducation and
helfupe i e Unidod Statss for Durther sction by bhe Scoroter coaming on
Yor SGeering esd the court being fully savised in the premiscs Finds thet the
motion should boe sustained.

I9 I8 THEREYORE ORDERED, ADGUDGED AND DECREED thet this metion be
and the same is repsnded to the Secretery of Health, Fducstion and Welfare,
pursuant o Title i, U.9.0., Section ¥05(g) rov furtler seiion by the

GeoTetary .

APPROVED: )
/["\ 1,_;‘ /L ) :;,"»L(._(
John M. Tmel

United Stetes Abborney

T RIAAT NN
James F. Gouppingey 7 7 7
AMtorney for Maintiis




TP ——




Jagr 't for Amt,
cf [ef.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT ZOURT FOR TUR
NORTHZRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGA

ﬁnited States of America,
Plaintifl, Civil lin. 5126

VS

)
)
)
)
21,30 Acres of Land, More or Lees, )
Situate in Pawmee County, Oklehoma )
and H. B, Hawley, et al wnd Unknown )
Owners, ;

Tractfg) NoGg). 1018

Defendants.,

JUBGUENT O STIPHLATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipu-
lationgs) entered into bty and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s)
therein named, which stipulation{g) (is)bepa¢ bendersd harewith for filing
herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and County Comnissioners

of Pawnee County, Oklelonn s defendant{s) herein,
Wes) , (have), by the stipulationfsd above referred to, agreed that the just

compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estatefg) in

Tractig) Noks'. 2018 » as set forth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $310.00 , inclusive of

interest, which amcunt was deposited into the registry of this Court ag
estimated just compensation for said tracti@) uron the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking herein. The Ccurt has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter cof ihis action, Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having cempensable
interests in the srhject trastgﬁ). The Court further finds that the above-
named defendant(s) (gag) (were) the scle owner(s) of tha captioned tract b
on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT I5, TEEREFORT, BY THE COURT ORDERED AMD ADJUTGED:
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as said tract{g) {is)(agg) described therein, is hereby con-
firmed;

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estat? set forth

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract{g) Ho(g). 1018 ,
is the sum of & 10.00 » inclusive of interest; ang

(C) The Zlerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to

drav {a) check (&) sn the funds in the registry of this Court in the amountg&)

nereinafter set forth, psyable =o the order of the following nsmed payee{s)
and to mail the chack(gk to said payee(s) at the folleowing address(gs):

County Commisgioners of Pawnee County, OKLBBOMB . oo suvavnvnses+$L0.00
Pawnee, Oklahcing

(:,.f'

Entered this/  day of pmpen  + 196.3 .

MLLEN E BARRUY

APPROVEL: JUDGE, United States District Court
BORERT P, SANTEL
_EOEERT B
Attorney

e ———— - e © st ' - mrrpwrmr—— i 1 -



UNITED STATHS DISTRICT COULT
FOR THE JORTRAEE DIsTa:iCT OF UKLARG&

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Vs, CIVIL NO. 5208
54,21 Acres of Land, More or less, Tract(x) No(x) 112
Situete in Pawnee, Osage and (reek
Counties, Oklshomn and M. B. Soule,
et 8l e&nd Unknown Owners, )

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Dafendants. } ‘ ST Sk !

JUDGLIEET ON QPTION AND STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideratien on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option(g) granted by the defendant(gy
Belvs Hindmen Jones
and accepted by the Corps of &nginsers, Department of the Army, on behalf
of the United States o America, plaintiff heiein, and on the stipulation(gg
entered inte by the defendant(s P. 6. Anderson
and the plaintiff, which stipulationfe) faems)(is)
tendered herewith for filing herein or whnich stipulationfe) Sheeed)(has)
previcusly been filed.

OPTION: The Court finds that prior to the institution of the

above proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(ade
Belvs Hindman Jones

entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) optionfm) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant(s} and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corpa of Engineers, Depariment of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of § 20.00 for her interest
inclusive of interest, would he awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estatefsr) to be condemmed in Tractfm) Nobex) 1412
as such estate{®) and said tract{x) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

STIPULATION: The Court finds that plaintiff and defendant{s)
b. 0,

(have }(has) by the stipulation{m) sbove referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estatefg) in
Tractim) Nofe) 1kiR s as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause is the (totsl) sum of § h0.00 for all intereats,
inclusive of interest.

The Cowrt further finds that the above-naied defendant(s) were
the sole owners of the above-captioned tractig) on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and the opticn contract and
stipulationfw) are valid,

The Cowrt has jJurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier
of this action. Service of process has bsen perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in
the subject tractfx). The sum of § 20,00 , was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(g) upon
the filing of the Decleration of Taking herein.

I7 1S, THEREFCRE, BY THE COUKT OKDERED AND ADJUDG:D:

A« The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(g) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(&) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(®) (wsm)(is) described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

B ., The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(®) No{x) 1412

is the sum of § 40.00 or all interests,
inclusive of interest;



C. The plaimbiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of

this Court the deficiency in the amcunt of & 86.00

without interest. Upon receist of the last mentioned deficiency, the Olerk
of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw s} check{s) on
the funds in the Registiry of this Court in the amcunt(s) hereinafter set
forth, payabla to the order of the following named payee(s):

Belve Hindman JON@F.neteniicoiiiiiiiirnrnneeen e 20,00
D. 0. Anﬂ.erson..............-..-.......-......--&0-00
Jurisdietion of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees,

PP
Entered this / — day of Merch 196 3,

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATiS LISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED s

ROBEFT P. SANTEY

ROBERT B, BANTRE
Assistant United States Atlorney




UNITEL STaTi.s BISTRICT COULT
FOR THe ruftiHRERG DISTHICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of america, )
Plaintiff, )

V8. ) CIVIL BO. 5208
)
54.21 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) rract{g) No(®) 1dik: -
Situate in Pewnee, Osagt end Creek )
Gounties, Oklabous &nd M. B. Boule,)
et al and Unknown Owners, g
)

Defendants. Y
efendants SRR ';--'--i’ﬂ'! }} 3

JUDGLEHT Qi OPTION AND STIPULATION RRREERY

On this day this cause comes on for sonsideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option(g) granted by the defendant (g)
Belve Hindman Jones
and accepted by the Cerps of ingineers, Department of the Army, on behalf
of the United States of America, plaintiff herein, and on the stipulation(g)
entered into by the defendant(g) P, 0. Anderson

and the plaintiff, which stipulation( (g )(is)

tendsred herewith for filing herein or which stipulation(g} ( has )
previously been filed.

OPTICN: The Court finds that prior to the institution of the
above proceeding the United States of America znd the defendant(&)
Belve Hindumn Jones
entered into & contract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) option{ggk for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant(g) and accepted on behalf
of the plainbiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depariment of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of { £5.00 for her interests
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate(g) to be condenmed in Tract(g) No{g)  ikik
as such estate(x) and said tract(g) are described in the complaint and
declaration of teking heretofore filed in this cause.

STIPULATICN: The Court finds that plaintiff and defendant(g)
D. 0. Anderaocn

(have ) (pgg) by tre stipulation(g) above referred to, agresed that the just
compensation to ke paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(gg in
Tract{x) No(ik) 141k , ag set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause is the (total) sum of % 50.00 for ell interests
inclusive of interest.

The Court further finds that the above-naied defendant(s) were
the sole owners of the above-capticned tract{g) on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and the opticn contraet and
stipulation(g) are valid,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier
of this metion., Jervice of process has bsen perfected either personally or
by publication of notive, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in
the subject tract{g). The sum of § 25,00 , was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated aijsust compensation for said tract{s) upon
the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

IT 1S, THERERCRs, BY THE COUKT CRDERED AND ADJUDG:D:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate (? set forth
in the Complaint and Daclaration of Taking in and to the land 5}_ hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(gd (agg)(is) described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

B . The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract{gy No(gd 1414

is the sum of § 50,00 For 8ll laterests,
inclusive of interest;

o . o b I o B AR . o 58+ -



C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of § 25,00
without intcrest, Upon rsceipt of the last mentloned deficiency, the Clerk
of this Court is hereby authcrized and directed to draw (a) check(s) on
the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount(s) hereinafter set
forth, payable te the order of the following named payee(s):

Belva HANGUMAN JOOBSesiosrsanssssanasnsansssssss e $ide00

De Do ARAUTZCH v aseesncrancnrrosoraoserreasscsessPB500

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry eof further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

e <
Fntered this // day of Merch 1%6 3

ALLEN E. BARRGW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGR

APPROVED &

ROBERT P. SANTFE

m;gﬁ m States Attorney




UNITED STATES DLSMICT COULT
PUR THE NURTHERR DisiHiCl OF OKLAHONE

United States of america,
Plaintiff,

V5. CIVIL No. 5208

et St et N

5h,21 Acres of Lend, More or Less,) Tract{x) No(x) 10l

Situste in Pavnee, Osajze and Creek)

Counties, Oklahcns and M. B. Soule)

et al and Unlmown Owners, ) S
) i

Defendants. : L.

JUDNGHIBT O CPTION AND STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the optionix) granted by the de fendant (&)}
Belvs Hindman Jones
and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf
of the United States of America, plaintiff herein, and on the stipulation(g)
entered into by the defendant{x) D. 0. Anderson
and the plaintiff, which stipulationdg) Y(is)
tendered herswith for filing herein or wnich stipulation(g) (kgwe)(has)
previously been Ililed.

OPTION: The Court iinds that pricr to the institution of the

above proceeding the United States of hmerica and the defendantgg)
Belva Hinduan Jones

entered into a gontract and agreement, as evidenced by {an) opticn(g) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant(g) and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of { £0.C0 for her interest
inclusive of interest, weuld be awarded as just eccmpensation for the taking
of the estategmy to be condenmed in Tract{gs Ho(gsd 1803
as such estate(s) and said tract{(g) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

STIPULATION: The Court finds that piaintiff and defendant{g)
b. 0. Anderson

(have ) (&) by tne stipulation(g) above referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(g) in
Tract{g) No(a) 1401 , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause is thz (total) sum of & 40.00 for all interests
inclusive of intesrest.

The Court further finds that the above-naied defendant{s) were
the sols owners of the above-captioned tract(g) on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and the option sontract and
stipulatiomggy are valid,

The Ccurt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. Sarvice of process has been periected either personally or
by publication cf notice, as preseribed by Ruls 71i of the Fedaral Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensabie interests in
the subject tract{m). The sum of % 90.00 , was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for sald tractgg) upon
the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEKEFCR&, BY THE CUUKT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED ¢

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate (g) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the landGg} hereinabove
referred to, as said tractés) ¢mre)(is) described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

B . The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tractied Nofmd 1401

is the sum of § 40.00 for mll interests
inelusive of inlerest;




The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of

Co
0.00

this Court the deficlency in the amount of §
without inlerest, Upen receipnt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Glerk
of this Court is herely authorized and directed to draw {%) check(s) on
the funds in lhe Registry of this Court in the amount(s) hereinafter set
fortn, paystls t> the order of the following named payse(s):

Belve Hindmwan JDIIG!S..-....-...-n.......----.---....o..-$20.00
1010 John Btine Road, Westleke, Loulsisns

DI OI m‘a’rsoniilol.I.‘..ootllll.l-l-..-.‘.'.‘.....‘.l.Cmom
c/o Mr. Curtie P. Haxris, Attorney at Law
51$ Leenherdt Buildlng, Oklshoms City, Oklshoma

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and agppropriaste orders and decrees,

/2
Entersd this / day of March 196 3,

= Lt
URITED STATES iglls.'f%fiéi fiﬁﬁf%ﬁ

APPROVED +

ROBERT I o1

RORERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



L e et

UNITED STATLE DISTRICT COULT
FOR Tis wURTHRRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States ol america,
Plaintiff,

vS. CIVIL No. 5208

5h,21 Acres of Land, More or less,

gituete in Pawnee, Gsage and Creek

Counties, Cidishomn, and M. B. soule
et al and Uokoown (wnexs,

Tract(g) No@) 423 | t-

SN LN INIFLNEPLNEPL IS L

Lefendants. )

JUDGHENT ON OPTION AND STIPULATION

Or. this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a jucgment on the option(x) pranted by the defendantfx)
Belve Hindran Jones
and accepted by the Cerps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf
of the United States of America, plaintiff herein, and on the stipulationix)
entered intc by the defendantgm) D. O.Avderson
and vhe plaintiff, which stipulationim) dmmm)(is)
tendered herewita for filing berein or which stipulation(s) fdemem)(has)
previously been filed.

OPTION: The Court finds that prior to the institution of the

sbove proceeding the United States of America and the defendantim)
Belve Iindman Jonee

entered intc a contract and agreement, as evidenced by {(an) option(s) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendantfm) and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by tre Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $15.00 for her interests
inelusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate(x) to be condenmed in Tract(x) No(m) %28
as such estzte(g) and said tract{g) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretcfore filed in this cause.

STIPULATION: The Court finds that plaintiff and defendant{m)
D, 0. Anderacn
(have) (hae) by tae stipulationfey) above referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to e paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(x) in
Tractis) Noks) 1428 , a8 set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause is th: (totsl) sum of % 30,00 for all interests
inelusive of intsrest.

Tre Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s) wers
the sole owrers of the above-captioned tract(g) on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and the opticn contract and
gtipulation{g) are valid.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier
of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notiece, as presecribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in
the subject tractg). The sum of % 13,00 s was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tractfs) upon

the filing of the Declaration of Taking hsrein.
I7 IS, THEREFOR:, BY TEE COUKT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

4. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefex) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the landfe) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{x) feome)}(is) described thersin, is hereby
confirmed;

B . Th: just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tractfex) No(x) 1428

is the sum cf § 20.00 for all interests,
inclusive of interest;



C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Regisiry of

this Court the daficiency in the amount of §1%,00

without interest, Upon receint of the last mentioned defliclency, the Clerk
of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw (&k check(s) on
the funds irn the Regictry of this Court in the amount(s) hereinsfter set
forth, payabls to the order of the following named payee(s):

Belva Hindman Jo:mﬂ...-..-...................-.....$15.00

D- 0- lmﬂﬂson-.-.-.---..---.--...u...o...-....----$15.00

Jurisdictior. of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appreopriate osrders and decrees.

ot

Entered this - day of T 196
/ March 3.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED 2

ROBERT P. SANTEF

&531sgag% 6nE¥eg States Attorney

et S el R T



e 1 A——— -

UNITED STATLS DISTRICT COULT
FOR Tils BOURTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCLA

United Statecs of America,

)
Plaintiff, )
vs. ) CIVIL NO. 5830
10.83 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate iu Pawnee and Ossge Countied, Tract{m} No(®) 1253 N
Oklehcum, @nd Belva Hindmen Jones, ) PR I

et gl and fnknown Owners, )
)
Defendarts, )

JUDGHENT ON OPTION AND STIFULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion '
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option(g) granted by the defendant(x)

Pelve Hindman Jones
and aceepted by “he Corps of Zngineers, Department of the Army, on behalfl

of the United States of America, plaintiff herein, and on the stipulationgs)
enterad into by =he defendant{g) D. 0. Anderdon

and the plaintiff, which stipulationgm) fazs) (is)
tendered herewith for filing herein or which stipulationg) ihsss)(has)
previously been filed.

OPTION: The Court f{inds that prior to the institution of the

above proceeding the United Gtates of Ameriea and the defendantim)
Belva Hisdman Jones

entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by (an} optiongg) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant(g) and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of { 15.00 for her interests
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate(g) to be condenmed in Tract(gk) No(w) 1253
as such estatefg) and said tractfg) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

STIPULATION: The Court finds that plaintiff and defendant f)

B Qs 0
(have) by the stipulationfsg) above referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estatefg) in
Tractigy Nofgd 1853 , as set forth and
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause is the (total) sum of & 30,00 for all intervete
inclusive of interest.

The Coirt further Iinds that the above-naimed defendant(s) were
the sole owners of the above-captioned tract{g) on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and the option contract and
stipulation(gy) are valid.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, ss prescribed by Hule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in

the subject tract%‘). The sum of § 3y&, , was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated Just cecmpensation for said tract{&) upon

the £iling of the Declaration of Taking herein.
19 1S, THSREFORL, BY THE COUKRT CRDERED AND ADJUDGEDs

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefm set forth
in the Cemplaint and Leclaration of Taking in and to the land(m) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{w) bemed(is) described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

B . The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(x No{ad 1253

is the sum of § 30,00 for ell interests
inclusive of intarest;




G, The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of

this Court ~he deficiency in the amount of § .00
without interest. Upon receipt of the last menticned deficiency, the Clerk

of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw ( ) check{s) on
the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount(s) herelnafter set
forth, payable to the order of the following named payse(s):

Belva Hindmen J’ons!s.-..........---......-.......$15-00

De 0. .Aﬂderﬁon---.-..---.-n-.--ooocoo..oo.oo-o..*lSrgG

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

o W
Ertered thic . day of Mexrch 156 3,

ALLEN E. BARRUV
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED :

ROBERT P. SANTEE

P.
ssistant Unlgeg States Attorney

mm i A b e 1 AL A



UNITED STATES DISTILCT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERL DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, -
Flaintiff, h;i'. BLE o~

- civil Wrkphly & &
R TN

Tracts Nos. 421k, E-1

34k .42 Acres of land, More or less,
thru E-5

Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Cornellia C. Holmes,
et al, and Unknowm Owmers,

Defendants.

FINAL JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this ceuse comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the options granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Hngineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of Amsrica, plaintiif herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendents, as set out belew, entered into
a contract and agreement, as evidenced by options for the purchase of land
granted by szid defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps
of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed thaet the asmount of
$h50.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Just compensation for the
taking of the estates to be condemned in Tracts Nos. 421k, L214E-1 thru E-5,
as such estates znd said tracts are described in the Complaint and Declaration
cof Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

Thaz Court further finds that the below-named defendants were the sole
owners of the above-captionsed tracts on the date of taking, their respective
interests being shown below; that they are entitled to the entire award there-
for; and thalt the contract and egreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
elther perscnally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracis and that a copy of = motion for
Jjudgment has beer. served on all parties meking an appearance and demanding
notice of all procesdings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracte are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tracts Nos. 421k, 4PILE-1 thru E-5 is the sum of $450.00, inclusive of

— - - Ll A a5



interest, of which sum $37.50 has been disbursed to MNational Bank of Tulsa,
as Executor of the Bstate of J. C. Parks, deceased; The {lerk of this Cowrt is
hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Regilstry of
this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payesble to the order of the

following-naned payees:

Interest Amount
Helen Lovett Waters - - + = = = - = Y50 4 ¢ w e e e e s 3 9.00
Gertrude Lovett Sullivan - - = « - /50 - - = w = e - e 9.00
Roy W. lovets - = = = = = = = = = = /50 ¢ = - - - o o e - s 9.00
Ralph Lovett = = « = « - = = = - - /300 - - -« - = - - - 1.50
Frankie Horn, Administrator of
Estate of E. T. Humphrey, dec'd - 1/150 --------- 3.00
Lula May and Hare.d Engle - - - - - /150 - - - -« - - - - 3.00
Marjorie and George Richardson -~ - 1f150 - « = = = - - - « 3.00
Mary K. Worrell « - - = - = = = = = 5/06 « - -« 4 - - - 4 - 23,44
Roy 0. Kelly - = = = = « = « = = = 506 - m - e — oo - - 23 .k
Ernest . ¥elly - - = = = - - « = - 5/96 = w w - - - - - - 23,4
Kelly Brothers, a business trust - 5/12 « « = « = = = = = - 187.50
Vera A. Davis - = = = = =« = = = = = 5/288 - -« - - o e - - 7.681
Tavid M. Taylor - - - = = = =« = - = 5/288 - - - - - e e - - 7.81
Peverly June Davis - - « - - - - - 5/288 « @ am e m o - - 7.61
Floise Bagby =~ - « = = = = = = = - 5/72 - - 2w = w - 31.25
Lorraine Black = = = = =« = = = = = 5/T2 « v o w w == = - 31.25
Samiel A, Schrader, Jr, - « ~ = = ~ 5/T2 = = = = o = = = « - 31.2
$ B12.50

Entered this &l- day of March 1963.

ALLEN E. EARROW
GNITEL STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED :

ROCERT 2, SANTIY

ROEBERT ¥, SANTEE
Aspistant United 3States Attormey







Deficiency Judgment
UNTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Uithout Hes of Imps
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
va. Civil No. 5534
Ceriein Land in tle City of Tulsa,
County of Tulsa, State cf Oklshoma, stk .
and Consumers 011 Bteilous, Ine.,
et al and Unknewn (mners, PARCEL NO. 24
Defendants. ) :

JUDGMENT QN STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulationga)
entered into by the defendant{s} therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(x) (sww}(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the plaintiff end Ann Blaekmore and

Holiis E. Qrowe
, defendant({s) herein,

have, by the stipulationfm) above referred to, agreed that the Just compensation
to be paid by the nlaintiff for the taking of the estate() in

Parcel Ho. 2L , as set forth
and described in the Conpleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (totel} sum of $ 63,200.00 , inclusive of interest.

The sum of $ 5T,550.00 , was deposﬁgg‘%r;;o the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for sald upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this aet.on. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendent having compensable interests in the

subject tHANEEE¥y o8roel.
IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(gs set forth in

the Complaint and ])ecﬁ on of Taking in and to the land(g) bereinabove
referred to, as sald sk foomx)(is) described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

B, The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of mRHaoNsisk. Parcel Ho. 24 , 15 the sum of
$ 63,800.00 , inclusive of interest; amk the sum of $57,500.C0 nas
orevicusly been withdrewn by the ounors;

C. The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficilency in the amcunt of § 5,7CG.G0 , without interest.
Upon receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
euthorized and dirvected to draw (a) check(x) on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount(®) hereinafter set ferth, payable to the order of the
follewing named paves(s):

Ann Blacimore and Holliis E. Erm.......n....-.-..u.-.-.-$5,705-00

Jurisdiciion of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees.

-

Entered whis ./ 4 day of March 196 3,

ALLEN E. BARGUW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APFROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTLE
WGBERT F. BANLES

-bmsistant United Stabes Avborney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judg't on Motion
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF AMERICA (option)

United States of Americs,
Pleintiff, Civil No. 5126

Tract{®¥ No(®) 1327
21-30 Ams Qf ]Md, I'hﬂ or LOSS, " - e e
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklabowma, 5L
end H. B. Hawley, et a1, and Unknowm
Owners,

va,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON_MOTION

(m this day this cause comes on for consideratio;d ‘on ‘thé motion of
plaintiff for & judgnent on the optiorfs) granted by the defendant(s)} and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court f'inds that prior to the institution of the &bove proceeding
the United States of Ameries snd the defendant(s)

Board of Coumty Comnissioners of Peawnee County, State of Oklehons

entered into s contract and sgreement, as evidenced by (sn) option(m) for the
purchese of land granted by ssid defendant(s) and sccepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
sgreed that the amount of § 20.00 ;
inclusive of interest, would be awarded ac just compensation for the taking
of the eatete(x} to be condemned in Tract{x} Ne(my 1327

as such estate(m) andt seid tract(s) are described in the complaint and declara-
tion of taking heretofore filed in this ceuse,

The Court further finds thet the asvove-named defendant(s) fums)(vere)
the sole owner(s) of the above-capticned tract(a) on the dete of tmking; that
o) (they) (are) entitled to the entive awerd therefor; end that the
contract and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract{mg and that a copy of & motion for
Judgment hes been served on all parties msking an appesrance angd demanding
notice of &ll proceedings.

IT 15, THEKEFOFE, BY THE COURT ORLIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintirff of title to the estate(g) set forth in
the coppleint and declaration of taking in end to the land(ﬂ hereinabove re-
ferred to, ss seid tract(m¢ (is) (mme) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

G‘B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracthey Noled. 1327

is the sum of $ 20.00 , ineclueive of interest,
which sum hes heretofore been disbursed by order{gd of this Court.

7 .
Entered this ¢ day of March 1963 .
alLEN E. BARROW
APPROVED: ~JUTGE, United States pistrict court

ROBERT P. SANTEE ROBERT P. BANITE

Assistant United Stelhes Attorney

RO o i A A e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judg't on Motion

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF AMERICA (option)
United States cf America, )
Pleintiff, ) Civil No. 5126
¥S.
21,30 Acres of lend, lore or Less, Tract(x) No(‘)F §-318 E b
Situste in Pawnee Cowity, Cilshoms, Lali ) Ty -2
and H. B. Hawley, et al, and Unkaoown

owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On thie day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judguent on the option{&) granted by the defendant(s) and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior te the institution of the sbove proceeding
the United States of Americs and the defendant(s)
Beard of (ounty Comnlssioners of Pmvmee County, State of Cklehoma

entered into a contrect and mgreement, as evidenced by (an) optionfex) for the
purchase of lsnd grarnted by sald defendant(s) and eccepted on behalf of the
Plaintiff ty the Corps of Engineers, Department cf the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amcurt of § 20.00 ’
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Just compensaticn for the taking
of the estatefsy) to be condemned in Trectber Nobsd 1318

as such estetefys) and seid tract{e are described in the ccmplaint and declara-
tion of taking heretcfore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant{s) (wmed(were)
the sole Dwner(as of the asbove-captioned tract(na on the date of tmking; that
soed (they) {are) entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the
contract and egreement is & valid one,

The Court further finds thet service of process has been perfected,
either personal.y or by publication of notice, on all psrties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract(asg and that & copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served on 81l parties making an appesrance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFOHRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{4) 7The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(@y set forth in
the complaint and declaraticn of teking in and to the land(ms hereinsbove re-
ferred to, as seid tract(gy (is) (mmes described therein, is hereby confirmed;

3) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(gy No(sw. 1318

is the sum of § p2o.00 , inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(gy of this Court.

Y

Entered this d(/ day of March 196 3 .

ALLEN E. BARROW
APPROVED: JUDCE, United States Distriet Court

ROBERT P. S
Asslstant United States %ttorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judg't on Moticn

NORTHAERN DISTRICT OF AMERICA (option)
United States of Americs, }
Plaintiff, Civil No. P REY
e Tracthay Nobad 1306
£1.30 Acres of land, More or Less, _%ﬁ i N =

Bituate in Peawnee County, Oklahoma,
and H. B. Hawiey, et al, and Unkeown
Owners,

Tefendants.

JUDGMENT ON MCTION RTINS L

S LT

P

On this day this cause comes oh for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for & judguent on the optionfgy) granted by the defendant(s) and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depariment of the Army, on behslf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendant(s)

Board of County Comiiesioners of Pawnee County, state of Oklahoms

entered into & coniract and mgreement, as evidenced by (an) optionfg) for the
Turchase of lard granted by said defendant(s) and accepted on tehalf of the
plaintiff by thke Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army, wherein it was
agreed thet the amount of $25.00 ,
inclusive of irterest, would be awarded as Jjust compensation for the taking
of the estatefmk to be condemned in Tractfe) No(s) 1306

a5 such estatefm) and said tractie} sre described in the complaint snd declara-
tion of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court Further finds that the sbove-named defendant(s) (uas)(were)
the sole owner(s) of the sbove-capticned tractfg) on the date of taking; that
tbe) (they) ¢dm) (are) entitled to the entire awaerd therefor; and that the
contract and agreement is s valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tractfs) and that a copy of a motien for
Judgment hes been served on sll parties making an appearance and demending
notice of &1l proceedings.

IT IS, THEKEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in pleintiff of tltle to the estate(m} set forth in
the complaint and declaration of teking in end to the lendfm) hereinsbove re-
ferred to, as s8id tractfs) (is) fmmm) described therein, Is hereby confirmed;

B) 'The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tractfx] Noke). 1306

is the sum of $25.00 ; inclusive of interest,
which eun has heretofore been disbursed by order(g) of this Court,

LA
Enterad this (._S{ day of March 96 3 .
ALLEN E. BARROW
APPROVED; JUDGE, United States District Court

ROBERT P. SANTEL P. &
Assistant United Gtates Attorney




Jagm't for 4mt.

cf Def.
UNITED STATTH DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HCRTHERN DRISTRICT CF CHLAHDUIA iR B S

United States of america,
Piaintiff, Civil No. 359

V5.

)
)
%
131,15 Aeres of Lund, More or less, ) STRRTEIIE IS
Bltuste in Quage und Pewnee Counties,) e e
Oklahoma and Hatusn Hosenberg, et &l )
and Unknown Ceagrd, )
)

Tract(g) No{x). 1008

Defendants.

JUDGHMENT ON STIPULATION AND CRDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for congideration on the stipu-
lation(gyg entered into by and betwsen the plaintiff and the defendant(w)
therein named, whi.ch stipulation(g) (is}{mmmg hendered herewith for filing
herein.

The Cowrt finds that plaintiff and Josephine Rosenberg
, defendant(s herein,
(has), {h@se). by the stipulation(g) above referred to, apreed that the just
compensation to he paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(® in

Tract{gg Nolgk. o008 , as set forth
and deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 0.0 , inclusive of

intersst, which anount was deposited into the registry of this Court as
estimated just conpensation for said tract{s) upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking hurein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interssts in the subject trozt(gk. The Court further finds that the above-
named defendant{g (was)(weax) the scle owner{x of the captioned tract(x

on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AWD ADJUDGED:

(L) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(x) set forth
in the Complaint znd Dec¢iaration of Taking in and to the land(& hereinabove
referred to, as szid tract(g (is)(am) described therein, is hersby con-
firmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plainiiff for the
taking of Tract{g); No{sk. 1008 ’
is the sum of & 0.0 , inclusive of interasi; awk

(C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw (a) check (gJ, on tie funds in the regisiry of this Court in the amount.(g)
hereinafter set ferth, oayable to the order of the following named payee(g)
and to mail the ckeck(g) to said payee(g) at the following address(gg:

Juupmm m.ﬂmﬁ..’t.tl'-. [ ZE R ER N RN .I&O.m
/o Jaeck Pleischaker, sttornsy
Tik First Netiong) Building
Joplin, Msscurd

Entered this;{ day of /¢¥;4-“JL? 196_3 .

ALLEN E. BARROW
APPROVED: ’ JULGE, United States District Court

ROBERT P. SAMTTT

BOREHD 2

Atteorney

et b 8 e o AL P 8 o o g T



Deficiency Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Uithout Bes of Imps
NORTHZRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, )
vE. g Civil No. 3219
482,54 Acrer of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek, Oseage and Puwnee ; Tract(s) No(s). 20061, 2,
Counties, Oklshcrm, and H. J. Ysrbrough, ~_E-l thru Euk
et al and Unknown Owners, g Frlowory

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION s e

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation (w3
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named end the pleintiff, yhieh . . ...

stipulation{#¥ (%8 ){is) tendered herewith for filing herein,.

Lt SN W F

The Colrt finds that the plaintiff and Harold Russsll Welker

and Alte Mae Walker , defendent(s} herein,
have, by the stisulation(¥® above referred to, agreed that the just compensation
to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s).
2906~1, 2, E-l thru Eb , a3 set forth
and degscribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (tctal) sum of § 1,730.00 s lnclusive of interest.

The sum of § 1,575.00 ; vas deposited into the Registry of thls Court as
estimated just compenzation for sald tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court bas jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of neotice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
givil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s),

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Talking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract{s) (are)(¥s) described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(s) No(s). 2906-1, 2, Bl thru E<k , L the sum of
$ 1,730.00 s inclusive of interest; sl

€. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency in the smount of $ 155.00 , without interest.
Upon receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed %o draw (a) checlf®) on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount{sd hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following named payee(s):

Harold Russell Walker & Alta Mas moo--nu------totoocooo&,?m-m

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
eppropriate orders end decrees.

-+
P
A owET

Enteredl this - day of ]/;.z',/f_-'."' ioer i 196 3.

ALLEN E. PANNOW
ONITED STATES DISTRICT JUICE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P &40
RIEERT P, SENTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




IN LHE UNITRD STATSS DISTRICT COURT TOR YHE
NURTHERN DISTRICT OF QWL A -

i o ) o ,
g;.lﬂe.vsme Garnes Nornan, . v . rlaintiff, 3
v }
s, Y W, h485
i y
e ?

I Robert - ward Gusss, . . . Defendant, !
i

DIRNISSAL WITH FREJUDICE

Comes now the plaintiff, BESSIE GAINES KOHM AN, and dig-
"‘fmhz seg the above ctyled end numbered cause of action with prajudice to the
bringing of a future action,

wated thig i__ day of March, i363,

) Xz AT
ot gl
: Attorney for rlaintiff

Comes now the defendant, by and through his counsel of record,

Hand consents to the dismissal of the above styled and numbered cause of

liaction will prejudics fo the bringing of any future action,

P{UL}HU‘)E' JOSOGN, VeHx_,),J. u'\e KYLE & BRETT

~fterneys for L ct‘«,ndam 4

vant to Hule 28, USLDA, 10 dalad GROSFED that the

8

above steler snd moarhaved canae e dino osssd Wik preiudice,

i

Clevs

LAW OFFICES
HupsoN, HUDSON.
WIHEATON, KYLE & BRETT
71B RITZ BUILDING
TULSA 8, OKLAHOMA

S



© e e i ———

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUHT FOR TE ° ¢ =

WORTHERN DISTRICY OF OiLAICHMA

EVERTIT LOWRANCE,
Plaintii'f,
Y.
Ciwil M. Shal
UNITED STATES OF AMBRICA and
INTERSTATE CCMMERCR COMMISSION,
Defendants,

ferel

ATCUISON, TOPEKA & SANTA FE
%Y. C0., ET AL.,

)
)
}
3
)
%
)
)
)
3
)
)
%

Intervening Befendants .

QRUER OF DISMIELAL WITHOUT PRETUDICE

. ‘f&‘
On this & ___ Gay of March, 1GER, the stipulation of all parbies

ol regord in this case to the effect that all parties consent to dismissal
without prejulice end without costs to eny party has been noted by the
Couvi, ard
T IS HEREDY ORDERYED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, based upen the stipula-
tion, thet this natter is hereby dismissed without prejudice and without
costs Lo any oariy hereto.
et

UNITED STATHES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Jdgm't for Amt.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA of Def.

United States of America,
Flaintiff, Civil No. 5042

)

)

)
VG . ; Tract(ad) Ne(s) 1519
63.09 Acres of Land, More or Lees, ) N
Situste in Tulem, Creek and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklahoms, and D. W. Frenchot )
& Co., et 81, snd Unknown Owners,
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMINT ON STIFUIATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTICN

On this day this casuse comes on for consideraticn on the stipula-
tion(s) entered :nto by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein
named, which stipulation{s) {#x)(sre) tendered herewitnh for filing herein.

The Court finds that pleintiff and F, W. ™llack end D. 0. Anderscon

, defendent{s) herein,
fomex), (nhave), by the stipuletion{s) above referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate(g) in

Tractfm) No(x). 151¢ , a8 set forth
end described in the Complairnt and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in
this cause, is the (total) eum of § 60.00 , inclusive of interest, which

emount was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compen-
sation for said tractfs) upor the filing of the Declasration of Taking herein,
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties apd the subject matter cf this action.
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publication of
notice, as presecribed by Rule 71A of the Pedersl Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant having cowpensable interests in the subject tractgﬁ).

The Court further finds that the ahove-named defendant(s) {ugg){were) the sole
owner(s) of the captioned tractfm) on the date of taking, and they are entitled
to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, Y THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefg) set forth in
the Complsint ent Declarstion of Taking in and to the land{g) hereinabove re-
ferred tc, as said tract(m) {is){sxg) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) Tre just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the teking

of Tract(a) Nels!. 1519 ’
is the sum of $ €0.00 , inclusive of interest; gugd

(C) Tre Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw &) check(s, on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount(s)
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following nemed payee(s)
snd to mail the check(s) tc said payee{s) at the followirg address(es):

F. W. Tillac“' F. 0. Box 3276' Tu'lsal Oklahomn.........................$30.00

D+ 0. Anderson, ¢/o Curtis P. Harris, 515 Leonhardt Bldg., Oklahome City,
Ok.lnhomﬂ...,.........................-......-.........-----.u..u....$30-00

Pg

Entered this 7 ' day of March , 196 3.

ALLEN E. RARDT
JUDGE, Unitéd States District Court

AFPPROVED:
ROBERT P. ¢apron
ROEERT F. BANMEE

Assistent U. 8. Attorney

e [



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF CKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica,
Piaintif?f, Civil No. 5205
ve.

Tract No. 232@ H & E? i~

58.43 Acres of Land, More or Less,

e e e S e S N e e N

Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, o 4
Qklahoms and W. .. Enpleton, et al
and Unknown Owners, AT
Defendants. IVEIBI, 63
C, g
lerg; tﬁéﬂéﬁ Eﬂj(;;'
JUDGMENT ON_MOTION e o T

On this day this csuse comes on for considerstion cn the motion of
Plaintiff for a Judgment on the option granted by the defendants and sccepted
by the Corpe of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of Americe, plaintiff herein; plaintiff elsc moves for Judgment on
default of defendamts 2. €., Skilling esnd W. M, Stark to appear.

The Court fiasds thet prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United Stetee of America asnd the defendants Amyle Peterman, Wanda Peterman,
Tommy N. Petermar, Vonnie Peterman, R. H. Haile and Qertie Heile entered into a
contract and agreement, ae evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
grented by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps
of Engineers, Depertment of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of
$25.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the
taking of the estate to be condemned in Tract No. 2328E as such estete and said
tract are described in the complaint and declaration of taking heretofore filed
in this cause,

The Court further finde that defendants C. C. Skilling and W. M.
Stark have been duly nctified by publication of notice; that the addresses of
theee defendants sre urknown; that these defendants are in default.

The Court further finds that the ebove-named defendants were the sole
owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they are en-
titled to the ent:re sward therefor; end that the contrect and agreement is a
valid one.

The Court further finds thet service of process has been perfected,
elther personally or by publication of notice, on 8ll parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of &8 motion for judg-
ment has been served on all parties making an appesrance and demanding notice of

all proceedings.

[ P ————

-+ oot i e - o ———— oA



COTHT

':nt'l :

S Uippel, Sy, Adminigtrator of (oe
cawate of Dopeles “ippel, detzared,

Clatei i,

ear

VE.

e

Herman V. vickoan and Yellow Transit
Treight Lines, Ine,, a Corporatiou, 3

Cwfendante,

JULGRIe W'Y

Thiz cause comes on for friel on thig the 4th day of Mareh, 1963, The
parties appeared in person and by their respestive counegel of reaord,  and
all parties iy open court gnnounced to the court the parties, an! coungel for
the respective partieg, congeni that the court may enter judgroent in this
cause in favor of the plalntiff and againet the defendants in the sur of £33, 800,

It wae further stipulated by and between the parties hereto that Lewis G,
I ippel, %r., ig the duly appointed, qualified and acting adwinistrator of the
egtate of Lorrig 1 ippel, decemsed,

It was further stipulated that the only helrs at law and next of kin of the
decedent whe gustained pecunlary loss In thir case are Lewig G, Lippel, Sr.,
the surviving hueband, and Lawrence ¥, iippel, 2on, who wag of the age of
fifteen yrare at the time of hig mother's death,

it was made to appear that Dorrtg {ippel wae covered by the Workmen's
Compensatioa Act of Oklahome.  That upon her death the guwo of 513, 500, 0C
waeg pald and that | ewls G, Lippel, Sr., father of the minor, has placed the
rmonles paid apon thig death award to the credit of gaid wminor, P ewrance &,

i ippet,
It was iurther made to appear that gald minor, throvgh nie coungel, hasg

agreead that ovt of the proceeds of thig judgment gaid minor shall be pald the

¢ ————————— . O Tt 1



Pewie T, Colppel, sr., ihe pune of $27,5600

guy
EWD T that Lewie ca,

EA

SR GR R RS, A NI

wrd
=i
—
a
e
.

Plppel, Sr., sdministrator of the sglate of Deovie Lippel, deceaged, have and
recover prlgroent againgt the defendauts, derwan ¥V, Vichwmar sod Yellow

Trangit “vcight Tines, Ine., s Dorporation, ln the gur. of Thirty-two Thousand
Ylve Hondeed and Mofl00 (332, 800, G0) Dollare, and the coete of this actlon,

P SURTI LR CHDEREDY AND D3N 00T E D thet the gald Lewis G,

flppel, 30, ., oe sdiinistrater of said ogtate disburge oui of the gume recelved
ts payment of thy udgment herein the guny of Twontyereven Thousand Flve

JHA2TY, H06, 0% Dollars o himsell ag surviving

S d

husband of

Hundred anad
the dpopdam gad that he digburse snd pay o the gald minor, Lawrence . Lippe

the ware of Cive Uhougnnd and No /100 £58, 300, 00§ Dolle

Par ol ot whiek let oxoeution ivgue,

PR

e b, Distrist Judge

Lie wle

A pp‘!!"OVi’.“fl

T oo/

»{i!@urnex Tor - !*aln LT

oot iy ——
}‘u!:g o pope L
3wl

o —— e et b SRR—— - e -



In TuE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT o
FOR THE NOPTHERW DISTRICT F T B SRR
OF OKLATIONA

WILBERT w, HAAZL C0,,
an Illinols corporation,

Plaintiff
v

SOUTHWEET W.LBERT VAULT COMPAHY,

an Oklahoma corporatbn, Individually,
and deing business as SOUTHWEST
WILBERT VAULT COMPANY, CEMSTOWE
WILBERT VAULT COMPANY, and WILBERT
VAULT COMPALY, H. T. ROBB and

BOBERT [, SCOTL, Irustee in
dankruptcey ol SOUTHWEST WILBERT
VAULT COMIANY,

Civil Aetion Ho. BUbLS

befendants

N W Nt Nk h Nl Nl et et N o N gt M Nt Wt et Nt

FIHAL JUDGMENT UPON CONSENT A5 TO THE
TRUSTEE, ROBERT D, 8COTT, 30UTHWEBT WILBERT
VAULT COMPARNY, AN OXLAHOMA CORPORATION, BANKRUPT,
INDIVIDUALLY, AND DOING BUSINESS AS SOUTHWEST WILBERT
VAULT COMPANY, CEMSTONE WILBERT VAULT COMPANY,

AND WILBERT VAULT COMPANY

This cause coming on to be heard on jeint motion of the
Wilbert W, liaase Co,, an Illinois corporation, plaintiff and of
Robert . Scott, Trustee, in behalf of the Southwest Wilbert
Vault Company, an Oklahoma corporation, Bankrupt, Individually
and doing business ae Southwest Wilbert Vault Company, Cemstone
Wilbert Vault Company and Wilbert Vault Company, and the court
having hesard counsel for the plaintiff and counsel for the trustee,
and being [ully informed and advised in and relative to the matter;

IT I8 HEREBRY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED AS FOLLOVWS:

1, 7That the plaintiff's trademark WILBERT and its
registratiors thereon, as set forth in the complaint, namely,
Rep. #o. 417,669, registered Hovember 6, 1945 in the United States
Patent O0ffice fo» use of the trademark JILBERT on Burial Vaults;
Ragistratior NHo. 502,802, registerad October 12, 194& in the
United States Patent Offige for use of tThe trademark WILBERT on

Burial Vaults, with attached Certificate of Correction; and



Registration Ho. 533,49%, registered November 1k, 1950 in the
United States Patent Office for use of the trademark WILBERT on
burial Veults, with avttached Certificate of Correction, are good
and valia ai law and all right and title in and to said trademark
and in eénd o said registrations thereon are, and have at ali times
material hereto been, vested in the plaintiff,

2, That the defendant, Scuthwest Wilbert Vault Company,
an Oklzahora corporation; Bankrupt, Individually amd doing business
ag Jouthwes” Wilbert Vault Company, Cemstone Wilbert Vault Company,
andg Wiltert Vault Company, has infringed upon plaintiff's ripghts in
and to its tradesark WILBERT, and plaintiff's aforesaid Repistrations
Nos, H17,664, 502,302 and 533,495 thereon, and has compsted unfairly
with the plaintiff by offering for sale, selling and servieing
burial vaults sold under and bearing the trademark WILBERT in the
NHorthern Jucicial Distriet of Oklahoma, subsequent to May 5, 1962
and prior to the [iling of the complaint herein on August 16, 1962,
without the license or consent of the plaintiff;

3. That the territorial license agreement granted hy
the plaintiff to the Southwest Wilbert Vault Company, an Oklahoma
corporation, on October 17, 1955 and as amended on September 1, 1959,
and the permission at sufference granted by the plaintiff to the
said Southwest Wilbert Vault Company, an Oklahoma corporation,
under and by virtue of a letter dated October 9, 1961 from the
plaintif? to the individual defendant, 4. T. Robb, as recited in
Paragraphs 9(c) znd 9(d) of the complaint herein, for the right to
manufacture burial vaults under the controi of gqualityof the
plaintift and to offer for sale and to sell and to service such
burial vaults under the plaintiff's trademark WILBERT in the
foliowing Counties in the State of Oklahoma, namely, Osage,
Washington, Howata, the City of Cleveland in Pawnee County, Tulsa,
Rojers, Hayes, Creek, Wagoner, Okmulpee, Muskogee and MoIntosh,
and to use pLalntiff's trademark WILKCRT in and as a part of the
curporate or tradendame of the said Southwast Wilbert Vault Company,
an Oklahosa corporatlon, be, and they are hereby, declared to be

null and vola and forever cancelled, pavoked and terninated;



L, That the defendant, Southwest Wilbert Vault Company,
an Oklahoma corporation, Bankrupt, Individually, and deing business
as Southwest Wilbert Vault Company, Cemstone Wilbert Vault Company
and Wilbert Vault Company, its officers, agents, servants, employees
and attorneve, its successors and assipns, and the defendant,
Robert L. Scott, Trustee, and all persons in active concert or
participation with them, and who receive actual notice of the order
of this court by personal sepvice or otherwise, be, and they are
hereby, pernanently enjoined from directly or indirectly

() wusing the name or trademark WILBERT in or

ag d part of any firm or business or trade-
name or upon or in reference to concrete
burial vaults, or other burial vaults, or
upor or in reference to any other article,
device, machine, product, or apparatus, used
in or relating to the funeral industry or
burial vaults sold in connection therewith;

(b) using the name or trademark WILBERT, or any

name or trademark embodving or including the
name and trademark WILBERT, upon any delivery
truck or other vehicle or upon any other
apparatus, device, or thing used in connection
with the delivery, transportation, servicing
or interment of any burial vault, grave box
or other thing used in or relating to the
funeral industry or the burial vault industry,
or otherwigey and/or

(¢) selling or offering for sale under the name

or trademark WILBERT any burial vault, or
any other article, deviece, machine, product
or apparatus, sold in the funeral industry

o in the burial vault industry;



{5

using or employing in connection with the

sale o offering for sale of any of the
aforesaid products any colorable imitation of
the registered trademark WILBERT, owned by

the plaintiff;

selling or offeriny for sale in the funeral
indugstrv, or in the burial vault imdustry,

any burial vault or other articls, device,
machine, product or apparatus under or bearing
the plaintiff's trademark WILBERT written in
the distinctive style or script as vrepistered
tu the plaintiff under plaintiff's trademark
Legistrations Nos. 417,669, 502,302 and

L33, %0858y

otherwise infringing the cownon law rights of
the plaintiff in and to its aforesaid trademark
WILBERT or otherwise infringing plaintifi's
gtatutory rightes, in, to and under itz aforesaid
trademark Regpistrations Hos, 417,669, §02,9%02
and 533,485, or any of them, and the plaintiff's
tradenark as registered therebys

notifying the trade, including funeral
directors, and the public in general, orally
or in weiting, directly or imdirectly, that
the defendants or either of them are still an
authorized licensee of the plaintiff or are
31111l suthorized to use the name and trademark
WILBEORT upon or in reference to burial vaults,
or any other article, device, machine,product
or apparatus or other products, ooufactured
by or offered for sale by or sold by the

defendants or either of them;



in any way interferring vwith or in any wiy

—
-
-t

attempting to interfere with the sale of burial
vaults mamafactured by and offered for sale by
and gold by amgduly suthorized licensee of the
slaintiff under the plaintiff's {redemark
HTLBERT

(i) offerinpg to sell or selling eny alleged
territorial license or franchise rights o
other right or righte claimed by the defen-
dants fyom the plaintiff relating to the gale
or offering for gale of purial vaults under
the plaintiff's trademirk WILBERT, and from
selling or offering to sell any alleged rights
claimed by the defendants, or any of then,
in and to the corporate name of the defendant.
copporetion or in or to any of the assumed
business names of the defendant-corporation
employing or embodying the plaintiff's trademark
and tradename WILBERT; and

(:) committing a&ny act »f unfair competition or

ctherwise competing unfairly with the plaintiff
or plaintifffs licensees.

5, That ne costs or attorneys'! fees are awarded to
the plaintiif or to the said Southwest Wilbert Vauif Company,
an Oklahoma corporation, Bankrupt, Imdividually, or doing business
as Southwest wWilbert Vault Company, Cemstone Wilbert Vault Company
or Wilbert Vault Company, or to the Trustee, Robert D. Scott,

.

TaTTe Tfates Wi tridt Judpe



i erem————— it b AR Ak e e AL 417

Approved as {0 Form:

Wwilliam Thieadgiil, for Thrgadgill and (*'Donnell,
Attorneys ‘for Robert D. Scott, Trustee in
Bankruptey of Southwest Wilbert Vault Company.

N )
}'Ma ). 7‘#‘171_/

JWck N. Hays, for Gable, Gotwals and Hays,

Attorneys for Wilbert W. Haase Co., Plaintiff.




T

N e UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POwTdy- . 5
WO THIEN DISTRICT GF ORY ASGRA

First Nationat Bank and Trugt Company of } G
Yinita, *dwinietrator of the Ogtate of o
Charles H, tTolling, decesged, )

Plaintife, )
vE, ) Neo, 5458 Civil

Herman V, W lekman and Yellow Trangit Frelght )
vives, Inc., a £ oarporation,

Defendante,

JUDGH L N

HMow on thie the 4tn day of Mareh, 1963, this wcatter comes
on to be beacd upon itg nierile and pursuant to regutar getting,  The partles
sppeaced and in epen court gtipulated and congoented that the court ray enter
Judgment In thie cauge in favor of plalntlff, and againgt the defendants, and
sach of ther, in the sum of §5, 000, 00,

it wag silpulated and agreed that the court ghould enter ite
Judgment finding that each of the helre at law and next of kin of said decedent,
to~wit, Waney = lan, a nlece, Frank M., Colling, a nephew, Hobert M,
Colling, a nephew, and Thomas L. Colline, a nephew, have gufferred a pecuniary
logs in the suvs of $1, 250, 00,

UV I3 THEREFURE CRDETED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that plaintiff Lave and recover judgment against the defendants, Herman V,
Wickman and Yellow Vrangit “reight Lines, Ine,, n the sum of Five Thousand
(33, 0G0, 00) Dcllary, and the costs of thie actlon,

P IS PURTHER OF OER D that plaintlff herein, ag adminis-
trator of the estate of Charles H, Colling, deceased, digburge the proceeds of
thizr judgmicnt, that is to say $5, 000. UG, to zach of the heire at law and next of
kin above referred io the sum of 31, 250, 00,

e all of which let execution iesue,

e

"‘!ppl"ﬁ)‘/?r!: B o et

7 / ) . B, District Juadge
L ),{,.A_—-i‘, Sk

Attor,rmy for Flaintiff -

Y

WMJ* Ag Ll e

Atorney for 1ot eriaits




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 551k

Ve,

o
- '.:-,.h’* T,
Fam £

)

)

)

)

)

)
Certaein Land in vhe City of Tulsa, } Parcel No .[;;,9 y
County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, ) #

and Consumers Qil Stations, Inc., )

et sl and Unknown Qwners, )

}

)

Defendants,

JUDGMENT CN STIPULATION

On this day this ceuse comes on for consideration on the stipuiétibn
entered into by the defendaat therein named and the plaintiff, which stipuls-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the pleintiff and William M. Thompson, defendant
herein, have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just com-
pensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Parcel
No. 19, as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking
heretofore filed in this ceuse, is the totel sum of $27%,000.00, inclusive of
interest. The sum of $242,000.00, was deposited into the Registry of this
Court as estimated just compensation for said parcel upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein. The {ourt has jurisdiction of the parties and
the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Fed-
eral Rules of Civil Procedure, on 8ll parties defendant having compensable in-
tereste in the subject parcel,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plasintiff of title fto the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
&s said parcel it described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Parcel No. 19, is the sum of $275,000.00, inclusive of interest; and the
sum of $242,000.C0 has heretofore been disbursed to defendant;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $33,000.00, without interest. Upcn
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

esuthorized and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this



Court in the mmount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the follow-
ing named payee:
William M. THOMPBGH. s vuvsnsenanrsn=assss $33,000.00
1502 Thompson Building
Tulsa, Oklehoma
Jurisdiction of this cause is reteined for the entry of further and

appropriaste orders and decrees.

A -4
Entered this £ day of March, 1963.

ALLEM E. PAD
UNITED STATES DISTHRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTL-

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

e et PO SO



; Eemydl UNITRD STATEE DESTEETT ToURT dulo
NOCETHERN DISTRICT O GHLADUMA

E } :
Tihe et Mations! Hank & Trugt Company i M |
£

;jé af Viaita, widaho pa, Executor of the netat- § \
g of Georgs i, Heoveg, deceaged, ¥ ‘
i Flgintifl, 1
i i
1 ve, j Mo, 3534 Civil
1 .
U ¥ellow ‘franglt Preight Lines, Inc., a y
LCorporetion. and Herman V. Wickraarn, :
sfendants,
3
N Wow on thie the 4th day of March, 1983, this matfer comew on
"tu be beard apon it merits, snd purpupnt v regolar setling, The parilee

gl gppezrod aid i ooen court annaunced theough their regpaciive coungel that
I

Hi
l the pasties Moreto had congented, and do congent, the court wnay enter judg-
i

i snent in thle caure In favor of the plaintiff and agalnet the deiendants in the

i

cean. of B35, 000, 09,

It har been heoretofore gtipulated that the ¥ irel National Bank &
Trugt Company of Vinita, Gklahoma ie the duly appointed, aunilfied and actlngé
. executer of the estate of George M. Reeves, decrased.

It wag in open court further ztipulated that Gllis Mae Deeves,

b the gurviving widow of the deceaged, and the only beir at law and next of kin

of gald deccered, vuffered a poouniary lore ar a result of the death of said
deecaged,

PU26 THEREFPOREF OXOUVHE0, ADIUDGED AWND ORCREED
that the Flret Netional Baak & Tragt Company of Vinlta, okizhoms, Txecutor :
poud the Detsete of George M, Heeves, deceased, have and recover judgment
cagalast the dxfenduntg, Yellow Transit Frelght Dinog, Ine,, and Herman ¥,

TWleskmar, oy the wan of Twenty Five Thoogand ($28, 000, 0 Doilars, and the
cogie of thig sotion,
Law OFFICES
HupsoN, Hubson,
WHEATON, KYLE & BRETT :-

718 RITZ BUILDING
TULSA 2, OHLAHOMA

- - et plhmbdask e




RIS PURTHER ORDEFT ST that gaid Pxecutor digiribute all

dothe guine pe o d o eetigfectlon of this judgroent 1o the said Uilie Mae Heeves,
§ surviving widow,
ih

Wor all of which lef execation issue.

i
i

;
i
!

i . .

T THetrict Judge

i
f. Approved:

I: . BT S
lI . P

¢ Attorosy for Plalntiff

G : :

; Attorney for Defendants
ii

i

i

it

t

Law OFFICES
Hupsen, HubpsomM,
WHEATON, KYLE & BRETT © - : .
18 RITZ BUILDING S"L‘:‘h!i:‘fj;" page L

TULSA 3, OKLAHGMA



Deficiency Judgment
UNITED STATES DISIRICT COURT FOR IHE Uithout ‘les of Imp
NORTHEI'H DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA b

S
T

£
United States of fmerics,

Plaintiff,
Ve«

21,69 Acres of Lawt, Mors or Less,
Situate in Pawnee Usunty, Oklahoms,
and Frank J. “Weinond, et al., and

unknown ownars,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cavse comes on for consideraticn on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the defendant{s)} therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s)} (are)(i%) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the plaintiff and First National Benk of Kanwsasg Gity,
Missouri and Dorothea E. Henke, co-trustees of estate of Frank J. Welnond, deceased;
and Franoes Ashley , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation{s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensaticn
to be paid by the plainuiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tractfm) Nofm). 1500

, as set forth

and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 30.00 ; inclusive of interest.
The sum of § 15.00 , was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract{s} uron the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein, The (ourt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Servics of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendani having compensable interests in the
subject tractfsy.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate ) set forth in
the Complaint and Decleraticn of Teking in and to the land(ex) hereinabove
referred to, &s sald tractfe) (eowe)(is) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. 'The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tractfs) Nofs).1500 , is the sum of
$ 30,00 , inclusive of interest; amk the sum of $15.00 has previously
been paid to First National Bank end Dorothea &, Henke, co-trusiees;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the smount of § 15.00 » without interest.
Upon receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw (a) check(&) on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the smount({s) hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following named payeefa):

Frances 23hlay « » « + o « s o o+« o » $15.00

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this  14th  day of March, 196 3

ALLEN E. BARROWY
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SARTRS
Assistant United States Attorney

e bt e e e . L



Deficiency Judgment”; o
UNITTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE UVithout Res of Imps
HORTHERW DISTRICT OF CHLAHOMA - :

United States of Awerics,
plaintiff,
V8. Civil No. hL837

21,67 bderes of Land, horg or Less,
Situate in Pawnse Gounty, (klahoma, Tract(s) Nole). 1501
and Frank J. welnend, et al., end

unknown owners,
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT CN STIPULATION

On this isy tkis cause comes on for consideration on the s’cipulation(x)
entered into by th: defendantfs) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) (mawe)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the plaintiff and Frances Ashley

, defendant{®) herein,
have, by the stipulation(m) above referred to, agreed that the Just compensation
to be pald by the nlaintiff for the taking of the estate(g) in Trect{g) No(g).1501

, as set forth
and described in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (totel) sum of $ 30,00 , inclusive of interest.

The sum of § 15.00 , wag deposited into the Reglstry of thisg Court as
estimated just compensation for said trect(x) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdicticn of the parties end the subject
matter of this act.on. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, ss prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
clvil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(m).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCOURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(x) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as seid tract(x) fmxx)(is) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract{a) Wo{x}. 1501 , 1s the sum of
$ 30,00 , inclusive of interest; smd the sum of $15.00 has previcusly

baen paid to Francoes Ashley;
C. The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit inte the Registry of this

Court the defiziency in the emount of $ 15,00 , without interest.
Upon receipt of the last mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw {a) check(s) on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount({g) hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following named payee(®):

Frainces AShISF « « o« ¢« ¢ 2 o « o + « » « 315,00

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
eppropriate corders and decrees.

Entered +his 1hth  day of march 1063.

ALLEN L. BARROW

UNNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SARTES
Assistant United States Attorney




A &
Deficiency Judgment " -
UNITED STATES LISTRICT CCURT FOR THE Tithout les of Imps
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
Plaintiff, ) gl
vB. Civil No. 4837

21,69 Acres of Land, More or Less,
 Sitwate in Pasmee County, Oklahona, Tract(E) No(B)., L1506
and Frank J. Welnond, et al., =nd
unknosm cunersa,
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STLFULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) {are )(¥%) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the plaintiff and M. H. Souls snd Frences Ashley

; defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s&) in Tractéx) Nogx). 1406

, as set forth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
thiz cause, is the (total) sum of $ 30.00 » inclusive of interest.

The sum of §$15.00 , was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for eaid tract@®) upon the filing of the Declaratlon
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this asction. BService of process has been perfected elther personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tractim).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of tit.e to the estatefm) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and tc the landfe) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract®m) fowm )(iz) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. 'The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tractie) Nolbe). 1506 , is the sum of
30,00 , inelusive of interest; andk the sum of $15.00 hae previcusly

besn paid to Frances Ashleys

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $15.00. , without interest.
Upon receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
suthorized and directed to draw (a) checkfm) on the funds in %the Reglstry of
this Court in the amountbex) hereinsfter set furth, payable to the order of the
following named payeefex):

HOH.W'....II‘..I..'$1§.OD

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this 1lth day of Karch, 196 3.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UTITEL STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

TOBERT P, SANTER
Asgslstent United States Attorney




e -
Deficiency Judé'mént__""'
UNITED STLTES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {ithout Res of Imps’
NORTHEIN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of fmerica, |
Plaintiff, } o |
e civil No. 4837 nl

21.69 Acres of Land, Nore or lLess,
Sitwate in Pawoee County, OXlzhoma, Tract(&) Nofx). L5LL
and Fraok J. weinond, =t ol., and
unknwwn owners,
Defendants.

JUDGMENT CN STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(#) therein named and the pleintiff, which
stipulation(¥} FeR&)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that the plaintiff and Frances Ashlay

, defendant(®) herein,

have, by the stipulation(#) above referred to, agreed that the just compensailon
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(®) in Tractfer) Nofw). 151k
s as set forth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 30.00 » inclusive of interest.
The sum of $15.00 , was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tractf®®) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Teking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this ection. Servics of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of novice, as prescribed by Rule TIiA of the Federal Rules of
¢ivil Procedure, cn all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tractiE),

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefs) cet forth in
the Complsint and Declaration of Taking in and to the landfs) hereinabove
referred to, as said tractle) HFK)(is) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid bty the plaintiff for the taking
of Tractls) Nolm), 15 , is the sum of
30.00 , inclusive of interest; sk the sum of $15.00 has previously
n paid to Frances Aahley;
C. The plaeintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of § 15.00 s without interest.
Upon receipt of the last, mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
suthorized and directed to draw (a) check{@®) on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount:§X) hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following nemed payeel®):

Frenges Aghley « « « o « + o « » » « $15.00

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this 1hth  day of Mareh, 1963.
ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

RUBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United States Attornsy




Jdgr't for Awmt.
of Def.
UNITED STATSS LDISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

fJnited Statés of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. LB37

V3.

Sitwate in Pawnee County, Oklahema,
and Frank J. Weinond, et sl and

)

)

%

21.69 Aeres of Land, Yors or Less, )]
%

Unknown Owners, )
)

Tractf® Moo, 1518

Defendants.

JUDGHENT ON STIFULATION AND CRDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes cn for consideration on the stipu-
lation(s) entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s)
therein namef, which stipulation{s) @)(are) hendered herewith for filing
herein.

The Court firds that plaintiff and Belva Hindman Jones, Frances Ashley,
Udell Day and D, 0. Andersen , defendant(s) herein,
{Wx¥), (have), by the ctipulation{s) =bove referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to b2 r‘iaid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in

Tract(#) No(® ., 1018 , as set forth
and described in She Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretefore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 30.00 , ilnelusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking herein., The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notlce, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of €ivil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject trast(&). The Court further finds that the above-
named defendant(s) (#¥#)(were) tha scle owner{s) of the captioned tract(#
on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT I, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatef® set forth
in the Complaint snd Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land#¥) hereinabove
referred to, as szid tract(m (is)(&MX described therein, is hereby cone
firmed;

{B} The just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of Tractfe) Noks). 1518 '
is the sum of & 30,00 s inclusive of interast; xaxk

(C} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authoritzed and directed to
draw fa) check (s) on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount(s)
hereinafter set ferth, payable to the order of the following named payee(s)
and to mail the check{s) to said payee(s) at the following address{es):

Frances hshiey, Udell Day and D, 0., Anderson . . . $15.00
Belfaﬁilldmmgmﬁﬁ--.--.-------.-15.00

Entered this Lhith day of  March | 4963 .|

ALLEN E. BARROW
APFROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court
ROBERT P, SANTEZ
ROEERT P, SANTEE fttorney

e e g gt e+ |



CEE e ERYELS e e }

.
s
AR - TR
Ll i - GEIEFRTIN Vb H
CARENIAY L B
TH
1 N N N ~
B ;
1 i
B K B
i '
.t x 1: [ ;"
[ISTRAFLINYER i N H E Awd
. N \p f , 4 ¢ '
P 5

.
A NEFRD L AT P




CEOEOR THD NI IERE

CEAA

I THZ UMNITED W TATES DIETAICT GO
LIFPRICT o ORI AR

MATIONAL HANY 75 THLSA, Executor of )
the i.ast ‘vill and Testament of BESIM L. §
DIXMEN, also known as . [ Dikmen, ¥
Deceased, ¥
Plaintiff, H
v, ¥
}
THE FRANELIN LIFVE INSURANCE }
COMPAMY, an Illinols corporation, |
)
Defondant, ] No, "24 8
}
And Third Party Plaintiff, } -
} o 3
VE . }
}
THELMA IRENE DIFSEN, et al, )
Third Party Defendants, H
} :
i 18

JOURNAL ENTIRY OF JUDGMENT

THIS CAUSE came on for trial before the court on October ist, 1962,
and was argued by counsel, and, therefore, on consideration thereof it was ordered,
adjudged and decreed as follows:

1, Plaint.ff, National Bank f Tulsa, Fxecutor of the state of Besim
1. Likmen, deceased, is entitled to the proceeds of The Franklin Life Insurance
Company "elicy no. 1257039 issued upon the life of Pesim I, Dikmen,

&, Uefencant, Thelma I. [ikmen, is not entitled to any of the proceeds
of The Franklin Lile Insurance Company Policy No. 1257039,

3. Defendant, The Franklin Life Insurance Company, is ordered to
withhold from its policy Neo. 1257039 the surn of 51, 000, 00 as attorney's foe and to
pay the same to Cable, Cotwals and FHays, and to pay to the Clerk of this Court the
balance of $87,582. 18, and upon payvinent of said swm such defendant ie released
and dischavped {rom any and all lability in connection with such policy aud said

policy is ordered surcenderad and cancelled,



w. The olerk of this conet shall pa; to James O, Ellison, guarvdian
ad litem, oui of the fuuds 10 be deposiled by The Franklin Life Insurance Tompany,

a fee of 3730, 30 and shall taca pay the balance of said funds to the plaintiff,

iated this _‘__/‘;L day of W . 1964

5 ot ol

United States Didtrict J%ﬁ"

APPROVED AS T3 BORM: HG LEMAN & HOLLEMAHN
325 National Bank of Tulsa Duilding

__’7 Tulsa 3, Cklahorna
7 A@én S%M
ustin Cavin, Attcrney for ‘%; :!2 572
Thelma Irene Dikinmen By %-&%{/ .Q (/ )/
Yilbur §. Hollgdan, Jr., Attor nc}rg/for
Kational Bank of Tulsa, Lxecutor of

i

APPROVEL AR TO FUORM: the Last ¥illand Testament of Buealm [ Dikmen

T

illis Gable, Attorney for
The Franklin Life Insurance Company

APPRQVED AS TO TOHM:

‘.k‘\ J -2
@Eh-__
Ja.r;xée o, lllson
LGardian ad litem

LN

-2-




IN Wi UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THe
NUGETHERN DISTRICT OF DOKLAHOMA

Earl d, farpett, Plaintiff, b

)

4
V3, } No. 5364
_. ) FULE D
Skelton Brothers, Ine., i '
and rora Cross, Defendants, )}

ay 0t K =:f\).

DISMISSAL WITH FiluJUDICE

Coulaes now the plaintiff, 2ATL K, JAYRRETT, and dismisees
the above styled eno nuwbered cause of action with prejudice to the bring-

ing of a future actiorn.

Dated this at}l__ cday of March‘, i,
& s
ey £ ( ,-A} 2
i mmm‘f

FINCH & ,FINC
ﬂ—w «( A A<<£

RUCKLER, LaBOR, SHH‘EﬂL RD a;a PALMER
By \ "_,. S :’7 /z 1.,
! Littd!flﬁyd for ¥ lam'z‘txff

Cumes now the defendant, SK&LTON BROTHIZRSE, INC,, by and
through it counsel of recard, and consents to the disiiasal of the above styled

and numbered cause of action with prejudice to the bringing of any future action,

HULSON, HULRSON, WHIA DO, KYLE & BRETT

5y 6) /(’:)I/f

Attorneys fozﬁ efendant

cursuant to Rule 28, J8DC, 17 IS HuqEBY ORDSRED that the above

gtyled ane nuwbered cause be dismgsed ity prejudice,

NOELE C#00D, Clerk
s o .
.-”‘/

Llapsty A7

Veik g sl




